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25.	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Hong Kong and the USA listed equity 
investments classified as held for 
trading, at quoted market price

分類為持作買賣之香港及 
美國上市股權投資， 
按所報市價 4,580 5,061

Unlisted equity investments 非上市權益投資 300 –
    

4,880 5,061
    

These investments include listed securities in Hong Kong of 
RMB1,804,000 (2021: RMB2,375,000) and listed securities 
in the USA of RMB2,776,000 (2021: RMB2,686,000), which 
are level 1 financial instruments and the fair value are based 
on the quoted bid prices in an active market. There are no 
significant unobservable inputs.

For the unlisted equity investments, is held for sales purpose. 
Fair value measurement are level 3 financial instruments and 
fair value was carried out by an independent professional 
qualified valuer. The fair value of the investment is 
RMB300,000 (2021: nil) as at 31 March 2022.

25. 按公平值計入損益的金融資產

該等投資包括香港上市證券人民幣1,804,000
元（2021年：人民幣2,375,000元）及美國上
市證券人民幣2,776,000元（2021年：人民
幣2,686,000元），均為第1級金融工具，而
其公平值乃基於活躍市場的報價得出。概無

重大不可觀察輸入數據。

對於非上市權益投資，持作待售用途。公平

值計量為第三級金融工具，而公平值由獨立

專業合資格估值師評估。於2022年3月31
日，該投資的公平值為人民幣300,000元
（2021年：無）。
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26. 存貨

27. 銀行結餘及現金

銀行結餘按介乎每年0.01%至1.89%（2021
年：0.01%至2.00%）的浮動利率計息。

銀行存款於2021年3月31日，短期銀行存
款的原到期期限為三個月或以下，為人民幣

76,826,000元。定期存款按每年0.8%的利
率計息。

26.	 INVENTORIES
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Hardware and facilities 硬件及設施 1,371 1,829
Accessories, phones and packages 配件、電話及包裝 6 251
    

1,377 2,080
    

27.	 BANK BALANCES AND CASH
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘 – 4,501
Short-term bank deposits 短期銀行存款

— �with original maturity within  
  three months

— 原到期日於三個月內
– 76,826

Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 86,047 121,383
    

86,047 202,710
    

Bank balances carried interest at floating rates ranging from 
0.01% to 2.00% (2021: 0.01% to 1.89%) per annum.

As at 31 March 2021, the short-term bank deposits with an 
original maturity of three months or less amounted to 
RMB76,826,000. Term deposits bear interest rates of 0.8% 
per annum.
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28. 於聯營公司的權益

於2021年6月，本集團根據買賣協議以現金
代價人民幣6百萬元收購廣州坤元文化傳媒
服務有限公司的20%權益。本集團能夠對
該被投資方行使重大影響力，因為其有權根

據股東協議╱組織章程細則委任被投資方三

名董事中的其中一名。本集團自2021年6月
起於該等財務報表中採用權益法入賬該被投

資方。

報告期末本集團聯營公司的詳情載列如下：

28.	 INTEREST IN ASSOCIATE
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Cost of investment 投資成本 6,000 –
Loss for the year 年內虧損 (17) –
    

At 31 March 於3月31日 5,983 –
    

In June 2021, the Group acquired 20% interest in 廣州坤元
文化傳媒服務有限公司 at a cash consideration of RMB6 
million pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement. The 
Group is able to exercise significant influence over this 
investee because it has the power to appoint one out of 
three directors of the investee under a shareholders’ 
agreement/article of association. The Group had accounted 
for this investee using the equity method in these financial 
statements since June 2021.

Detail of the Group’s associate at the end of the reporting 
period are set out below:

Name of associate

Place of 
establishment/
operations

Particulars of 
issued share 

capital/
registered 

capital

Attributable of interest 
held by the Group 

as at 31 March Principal activities

聯營公司名稱 成立╱營運地點
已發行股本╱
註冊資本詳情

於3月31日
本集團所持權益佔比 主營業務

     

2022年 2021年
% %

      

廣州坤元文化傳媒服務有限公司 The PRC RMB1,350,000 20% – Short video content production 
and related services business

中國 人民幣1,350,000元 短視頻內容製作及相關服務業務
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28. 於聯營公司的權益（續）

唯一聯營公司的財務資料概要，就收購時的

會計政策及公平值調整的任何差額進行調

整：

28.	 INTEREST IN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

Summarised financial information of the only associate, 
adjusted for any difference in accounting policies and fair 
value adjustments made at the time of acquisition:

   

31 March 
2022

2022年
3月31日
RMB’000

人民幣千元
   

廣州坤元文化傳媒服務有限公司

As at 31 March 於3月31日
Current assets 流動資產 6,206

Non-current assets 非流動資產 619

Current liabilities 流動負債 (439)

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 –
   

Net assets 資產淨值 6,386
   

Group’s share of net assets of the associate 本集團應佔聯營公司的資產淨值 1,277

Goodwill 商譽 4,706
   

Carrying amount of Group’s interest in associate 本集團於聯營公司權益的賬面值 5,983
   

Year ended 31 March 截至3月31日止年度
Revenues 收入 4,238

Expenses 開支 (4,329)
   

Profit or loss for the year 年內損益 (91)

Other comprehensive income 其他全面收益 –
   

Total comprehensive income 全面收益總額 (91)
   

Dividends received from associate 已收聯營公司股息 –
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29. 應付賬款

於各報告期末按提供服務日期呈列的應付賬

款的賬齡分析如下：

應付賬款的平均信貸期為90日。

29.	 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Accounts payable 應付賬款 11,346 10,564
    

The ageing analysis of the accounts payable based on date 
of services rendered at the end of each reporting period is 
as follows:

   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

0 — 60 days 0至60日 7,657 5,649
61 — 120 days 61至120日 548 196
121 — 180 days 121至180日 285 113
Over 180 days 180日以上 2,856 4,606
    

11,346 10,564
    

The average credit period on accounts payable is 90 days.
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30. 其他應付款項及應計費用

31. 合約負債

本集團根據合約設立的賬單時間表向客戶收

取款項。預期將於本集團正常經營週期內清

償的合約負債，按照本集團向客戶轉讓貨品

或服務的最早義務分類為流動負債。年初合

約負債產生的截至2022年3月31日止年度
確認的收入為人民幣1,406,000元（2021年：
無）。

30.	 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Other payables 其他應付款項 7,737 1,848
Payroll payables 應付工資 44,081 30,588
Other tax payables 其他應付稅項 2,339 6,253
    

54,157 38,689
    

31.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Contract liabilities from customer arising 
from value-added telecommunication 
services

增值電信服務產生的客戶 
合約負債

8,619 1,406
    

The Group received payments from customers based on 
billing schedule as established in contracts. Contract 
liabilities that are expected to be settled within the Group’s 
normal operating cycle are classified as current based on the 
Group’s earliest obligation to transfer goods or services to 
the customers. Revenue recognised during the year ended 
31 March 2022 that was incurred in the contract liabilities at 
the beginning of the year amounted to RMB1,406,000 
(2021: nil).
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32. 銀行及其他借款

附註：

1) 借貸的賬面值按固定利率計算並以本集團若干應

收賬款、本集團一間附屬公司的若干現任及前任

董事擁有的若干物業及提供的個人擔保作抵押。

2) 來自本公司一間關連公司的其他借貸（本金額為

人民幣60,000,000元，按固定利率13.5%計息，

為無抵押及須於一年內償還）以及其他借貸（本金

額為人民幣27,000,000元，為免息、無抵押及須

於兩年內償還）賬面值包含按要求還款的條款（因

此分類為流動負債）預期將於一年內償付。

32.	 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Bank borrowings repayable (note 1): 須償還的銀行借貸（附註1）：
Within one year 一年內 48,500 29,000

Other borrowing repayable (note 2): 須償還的其他借貸（附註2）：
Within one year 一年內 65,279 –
Within a period of more than one year 

but not exceeding two years
一年以上但不超過兩年的 
期間 27,000 –

    

140,779 29,000

Less: �Amounts due within one year  
  shown under current liabilities

減： 列於流動負債下一年內到期 
 的款項 (140,779) (29,000)

    

Amounts shown under non-current 
liabilities

列於非流動負債下的款項

– –
    

Note:

1)	 The carrying amount of the borrowings are at fixed rate and are 

secured by certain accounts receivables of the Group, certain 

properties owned by and the personal guarantees provided by certain 

current and former directors of a subsidiary of the Group.

2)	 The carrying amount of the other borrowing from a related company 

of the Company, with principal amount of RMB60,000,000 are at 

fixed rate 13.5%, unsecured and repayable within one year and the 

other borrowing with principal amount of RMB27,000,000 are 

interests free, unsecured and repayable within two years, which 

contain a repayment on demand clause (and therefore classified as 

current liability) is expected to be settled within one year.
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32. 銀行及其他借款（續）

本集團銀行借貸的實際利率如下：

33. 租賃負債

32.	 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS 
(Continued)

The effective interest rates of the Group’s bank borrowings 
were as follows:

   

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Effective interest rate (per annum): 實際年利率：

Fixed-rate bank borrowings 定息銀行借貸 4.4% to 4.85%
4.4%至4.85%

4.4% to 5.35%
4.4%至5.35%

    

33.	 LEASE LIABILITIES
   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Lease liabilities payable: 應付租賃負債：

Within one year 一年內 20,962 11,247
More than one year but not exceeding 

two years
一年以上但不超過兩年

17,374 8,761
More than two years but not exceeding 

five year
兩年以上但不超過五年

612 5,933
More than five years 五年以上 – 2,076
    

38,948 28,017

Less: �Amount due for settlement with  
  12 months shown under  
  current liabilities

減： 列於流動負債下於12個月內 
 到期清償的款項

(20,962) (11,247)
    

Amount due for settlement after  
12 months shown under  
non-current liabilities

列於非流動負債下於12個月後 
到期清償的款項

17,986 16,770
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34.	 DEFERRED TAXATION

For the purpose of presentation in the consolidated 
statements of financial position, certain deferred tax assets 
and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis 
of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes.

   

31 March 
2022

31 March 
2021

2022年
3月31日

2021年
3月31日

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 6,917 8,720
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (21,195) (23,818)
    

(14,278) (15,098)
    

       

Unrealised 
profit

Fair value 
adjustment 
on accounts 

and other 
receivables

Fair value 
adjustment 

of intangible 
assets arising 

from 
acquisition of 

subsidiaries Others Total

未變現溢利

應收賬款及
其他應收款項
的公平值調整

收購附屬公司
產生的無形資
產公平值調整 其他 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
       

At 1 April 2020 於2020年4月1日 – – – – –
Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 – 4,057 (25,005) (82) (21,030)
Credit/(charge) to profit or loss 計入損益╱（於損益扣除） 5,488 (825) 1,203 66 5,932
       

At 31 March 2021 and  
1 April 2021

於2021年3月31日及 
2021年4月1日 5,488 3,232 (23,802) (16) (15,098)

Credit/(charge) to profit or loss 計入損益╱（於損益扣除） (369) (1,434) 2,623 – 820
       

At 31 March 2022 於2022年3月31日 5,119 1,798 (21,179) (16) (14,278)
       

34. 遞延稅項

就於綜合財務狀況表中列示而言，若干遞延

稅項資產與負債已抵銷。以下為就財務報告

目的對遞延稅項結餘的分析。
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34. 遞延稅項（續）

本集團於2022年3月31日的未動用稅項虧
損人民幣403,336,000元（2021年：人民幣
417,910,000元），其可抵銷未來應課稅溢
利。由於未來溢利流的不可預測性，於2021
年及2022年3月31日概無就稅項虧損確認
遞延稅項資產。於2022年3月31日計入未
確認稅項虧損的虧損人民幣460,000元、人
民幣2,664,000元、人民幣7,347,000元及人
民 幣2,333,000元 將 於2023年、2024年、
2025年及2026年到期（2021年：無）。

35. 股本

普通股賦予持有人參與股息分配的權利，並

就所持有股份數量及支付金額比例分配公司

清盤所得款項。

34.	 DEFERRED TAXATION (Continued)

The Group has unused tax losses of RMB403,336,000 as  
at 31 March 2022 (2021: RMB417,910,000) which are 
available for offset against future taxable profits. No 
deferred tax asset has been recognised for the tax losses as 
at 31 March 2021 and 2022 due to the unpredictability  
of future profit stream. Included in unrecognised tax  
losses as at 31 March 2022 are losses of RMB460,000, 
RMB2,664,000 and RMB7,347,000 and RMB2,333,000 will 
expire in 2023, 2024, 2025 and 2026 (2021: Nil).

35.	 SHARE CAPITAL
   

Number of 
shares Amount

股份數目 金額
RMB’000

人民幣千元
    

Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 每股0.01港元的普通股

Authorised: 法定：

As at 1 April 2020, 31 March 2021,  
1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022

於2020年4月1日、2021年 
3月31日、2021年4月1日 
及2022年3月31日 10,000,000 87,661

    

Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：

As at 1 April 2020 於2020年4月1日 3,550,496,836 29,848
Share issued 已發行股份 638,022,754 5,547
    

As at 31 March 2021 and  
31 March 2022

截至2021年3月31日及 
2022年3月31日 4,188,519,590 35,395

    

The ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in 
dividends, and to share in the proceeds of winding up the 
Company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid 
on the shares held.
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36. 業務合併

於上一報告期間

於2020年10月15日，本公司收購KingNine
集 團 的100%股 權， 代 價 為 人 民 幣

1,012,224,000元。KingNine集團自收購日期
起已入賬列為本集團的附屬公司。進行該收

購乃為本集團擴充其業務策略之一部分。

KingNine集團的可資識別資產及負債於收購
日期的公平值如下：

36.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

During the previous reporting period

On 15 October 2020, the Company acquired 100% of 
equity interests of KingNine Group for a consideration of 
RMB1,012,224,000. KingNine Group has been accounted 
for as subsidiaries of the Group since the acquisition date. 
The acquisition was made as part of the Group’s strategy to 
expand its business.

The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the 
KingNine Group as at the date of acquisition was as follows:

    

Notes RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元

    

Purchase consideration transferred: 已轉讓收購代價：

Cash consideration 現金代價 (a) 646,149
Contingent consideration 或然代價 (b) –
Fair value of 638,022,754 ordinary shares 

of the Company issued
本公司已發行638,022,754股普通
股的公平值 (c) 366,075

    

1,012,224
    

Fair value: 公平值：

Plant and equipment 廠房及設備 24,836
Intangible assets 無形資產 185,947
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 26,084
Equity instrument at fair value through 

other comprehensive income
按公平值計入其他全面收益的權益

工具 4,563
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 4,057
Inventories 存貨 2,006
Accounts receivable 應收賬款 267,412
Prepayments and other receivables 預付款項及其他應收款項 289,593
Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘 45,771
Borrowings 借貸 (55,000)
Accounts payable 應付賬款 (12,249)
Other payables 其他應付款項 (276,766)
Contract liabilities 合約負債 (943)
Tax payable 應付稅項 (9,936)
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 (26,084)
Deferred tax liabilities (note 34) 遞延稅項負債（附註34） (25,087)

    

Net identifiable assets acquired 已收購可識別資產淨值 444,204
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (d) (13,804)
Goodwill (note 18) 商譽（附註18） 581,824
    

Total consideration 總代價 1,012,224
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36.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

During the previous reporting period 
(Continued)

An analysis of the cash flows in respect of the acquisition of 
subsidiaries is as follows:

   

RMB’000

人民幣千元
   

Cash and cash equivalents paid 已付現金及現金等價物 (390,000)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired 已收購現金及現金等價物 45,771
   

Total net cash outflow 淨現金流出總額 (344,229)
   

Pro-forma

The acquired business contributed total revenue of 
RMB264,368,000 and net profit of RMB65,835,000 to the 
Group from their acquisition date to 31 March 2021. Had 
these companies been consolidated from 1 April 2020, the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income would have shown pro-forma 
revenue of RMB507,892,000 and profit for the year of 
RMB42,261,000.

Notes:

(a)	 The valuation of the consideration payables was carried out by an 

independent professional qualified valuer. Cash consideration of 

RMB390,000,000 was settled at the acquisition date. The remaining 

cash consideration of RMB280,000,000 will be settled by the 

Company in four instalments of RMB70,000,000 each on 31 July 

2021, 31 July 2022, 31 July 2023 and 31 July 2024 as per the sale 

and purchase agreement. The fair value of the consideration payables 

as at 15 October 2020 is approximately RMB256,149,000, which is 

based on the present value of the consideration payables discounted 

using the discount rate of 4%.

As at 31 March 2022, the carrying amount is the consideration 

payables is RMB199,499,000 (2021: RMB260,837,000), of which 

RMB70,000,000 (2021: RMB70,000,000) and RMB129,499,000 

(2021: RMB190,837,000) is classified under current and non-current 

liabilities, respectively.

36. 業務合併（續）

於上一報告期間（續）

有關收購附屬公司的現金流量分析如下：

備考

已收購企業自其收購日期起至2021年3月
31日止向本集團貢獻收入總額人民幣
264,368,000元及純利人民幣65,835,000
元。倘該等公司自2020年4月1日起綜合入
賬，則綜合損益及其他全面收益表將顯示備

考收入人民幣507,892,000元及年內溢利人
民幣42,261,000元。

附註：

(a) 獨立專業合資格估值師已進行應付代價的估值。

現金代價人民幣390,000,000元於收購日期結清。

餘下現金代價人民幣280,000,000元將按買賣協

議由本公司分四期每期人民幣70,000,000元於

2021年7月31日、2022年7月31日、2023年7

月31日及2024年7月31日支付。於2020年10月

15日應付代價的公平值約為人民幣256,149,000

元，乃基於採用貼現率4%貼現的應付代價的現

值得出。

 於2022年3月31日，應付代價之賬面值為人民幣

199,499,000元（2021年：人民幣260,837,000元），

其 中 人 民 幣70,000,000元（2021年： 人 民 幣

70,000,000元）及人民幣129,499,000元（2021年：

人民幣190,837,000元）分別分類為流動負債及非

流動負債。
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36.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

Pro-forma (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(b)	 Certain founders of the KingNine Group (the ”Founders”) have 
undertaken to the Company pursuant to the sale and purchase 
agreement that the audited consolidated profit attributable to the 
equity holders of the KingNine Group would not be less than:

(i)	 RMB60,000,000 for the financial year of the KingNine Group 
commenced on 1 April 2019 and ended on 31 March 2020;

(ii)	 RMB90,000,000 for the financial year of the KingNine Group 
commenced on 1 April 2020 and ending on 31 March 2021;

(iii)	 RMB120,000,000 for the financial year of the KingNine Group 
commencing on 1 April 2021 and ending on 31 March 2022;

(iv)	 RMB150,000,000 for the financial year of the KingNine Group 
commencing on 1 April 2022 and ending on 31 March 2023; 
and

(v)	 RMB180,000,000 for the financial year of the KingNine Group 
commencing on 1 April 2023 and ending on 31 March 2024.

In the event that the actual amount of the audited consolidated net 
profit attributable to the equity holders of the KingNine Group for any 
guarantee period is less than the guaranteed profit in respect of such 
guarantee period, the Founders are expected to compensate the 
Company by paying the Company an amount in cash equal to  
(((A – B) /C) x D) – E

Where

A = the sum of: (i) the amount of the guaranteed profit in respect of 
such guarantee period; and (ii) the amount of the guaranteed profit in 
respect of each guarantee period preceding such guarantee period;

B = the sum of: (i) the actual amount of the audited consolidated net 
profit/net loss attributable to equity holders of the KingNine Group for 
such guarantee period; and (ii) the actual amount of the audited 
consolidated net profit/net loss attributable to equity holders of the 
KingNine for each guarantee period preceding such guarantee period;

C = RMB600,000,000 (i.e. the sum of the amount of the guaranteed 
profit in respect of each guarantee period);

D = RMB779,392,971 (i.e. the consideration less the amount of the 
consideration paid, or payable, by the Company to Zhong Zhi Xin 
Zhuo Capital Company Limited (“Zhongzhi Xinzhuo”), one of the 
sellers);

E = the sum of the amount of any such compensation which has been 
paid by the Founders in respect of each guarantee period preceding 
such guarantee period.

36. 業務合併（續）

備考（續）

附註：（續）

(b) KingNine集團若干創辦人（「創辦人」）已根據買賣
協議向本公司承諾，KingNine權益持有人應佔經
審核綜合溢利不會低於：

(i) KingNine集團由2019年4月1日起至2020
年3月31日 止 的 財 政 年 度 的 人 民 幣
60,000,000元；

(ii) KingNine集團由2020年4月1日起至2021
年3月31日 止 的 財 政 年 度 的 人 民 幣
90,000,000元；

(iii) KingNine集團由2021年4月1日起至2022
年3月31日 止 的 財 政 年 度 的 人 民 幣
120,000,000元；

(iv) KingNine集團由2022年4月1日起至2023
年3月31日 止 的 財 政 年 度 的 人 民 幣
150,000,000元；及

(v) KingNine集團由2023年4月1日起至2024
年3月31日 止 的 財 政 年 度 的 人 民 幣
180,000,000元。

倘任何保證期間的KingNine集團權益持有人應佔
經審核綜合純利的實際金額低於該保證期間的保

證溢利，預期創辦人將給予本公司補償，方式為

向本公司以現金支付相等於（（（A – B）╱C）x D）– 
E的賠償金額，

其中

A = (i)該保證期間的保證溢利金額；與 (ii)該保證
期間前各保證期間的保證溢利金額之和；

B = (i)該保證期間的KingNine集團權益持有人應
佔經審核綜合純利╱虧損淨額的實際金額；與 (ii)
該保證期間前各保證期間的KingNine權益持有人
應佔經審核綜合純利╱虧損淨額的實際金額之和；

C =人民幣600,000,000元（即各保證期間的保證
溢利金額之和）；

D =人民幣779,392,971元（即代價減本公司已 
向 或 應 向Zhong Zhi Xin Zhuo Capital Company 
Limited（「中植鑫卓」，賣方之一）支付的代價金
額）；

E =創辦人已付該保證期間前各保證期間的任何有
關賠償金額之和。
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36. 業務合併（續）

備考（續）

附註：（續）

(b) 在遵守所有適用法律及法規（包括GEM上市規則

及收購守則）的前提下，倘各保證期間的KingNine

權益持有人應佔經審核綜合純利的實際金額之和

等於或超過人民幣1,000,000,000元，預期：

i. 本公司將向其一賣方支付額外代價人民幣

150,000,000元，惟須經香港聯交所批准

額外股份上市及買賣，並將於最後保證期

間KingNine集團的經審核綜合財務報表獲

KingNine董事會批准之日後第10個營業日

透過發行額外股份向賣方支付該款項；及

ii. 該等額外股份將按每股發行價發行，發行

價等於連續30個交易日直至緊接該等額外

股份配發及發行之日前五個營業日的最後

交易日（包括該日）每股成交量加權平均收

市價。

獨立專業合資格估值師已進行或然代價的估值。

於2022年及2021年3月31日或然代價的公平值

並不重大，乃基於KingNine集團可就各擔保期間

達成溢利擔保，而KingNine集團無法達成各擔保

期間KingNine權益持有人應佔經審核綜合純利等

於或超過人民幣1,000,000,000元。

(c) 已發行股份的公平值乃經參考彼等於收購日期的

市場報價0.66港元釐定。

(d) 本集團已選擇按現有所有權工具分佔被收購方已

識別資產淨值的已確認金額的比例計量於被收購

方的非控股權益。

(e) 收購相關成本人民幣13,391,000元已予以列支並

計入行政開支。發行權益工具應佔成本約為人民

幣44,000元（相當於50,000港元）。

(f) 應 付 賬 款 及 其 他 應 付 款 項 總 額 為 人 民 幣

566,367,000元，且預期無法收回若干部分合約

金額。

36.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

Pro-forma (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(b)	 Subject to the compliance of all applicable laws and regulations 

(including the GEM Listing Rules and the Takeovers Code), in the 

event that the sum of the actual amount of the audited consolidated 

net profit attributable to equity holders of the KingNine for each 

guarantee period is equal to or more than RMB1,000,000,000, it is 

expected that:

i.	 the Company would pay the sellers an additional consideration 

in the amount of RMB150,000,000, subject to the Hong Kong 

Stock Exchange’s grant of the approval for the listing of and 

permission to deal in the additional shares, and would settle 

such payment by issuing additional shares to one of the sellers 

on the 10th business day after the date on which the audited 

consolidated financial statements of the KingNine Group for 

the last guarantee period is approved by the board of directors 

of the KingNine; and

ii.	 such additional shares would be issued at an issue price per 

share equal to the volume weighted average closing price per 

share for the 30 consecutive trading days up to and including 

the last trading day that is five business days immediately prior 

to the date on which such additional shares are allotted and 

issued.

The valuation of the contingent consideration was carried out by an 

independent professional qualified valuer. The fair value of the 

contingent consideration as at 31 March 2022 and 2021 are 

insignificant, on the basis that profit guarantee could be fulfilled by 

the KingNine Group in respect of each guarantee period and that the 

audited consolidated net profit attributable to equity holders of the 

KingNine for each guarantee period equal to or more than 

RMB1,000,000,000 could not be fulfilled by the KingNine Group.

(c)	 The fair value of the shares issued was determined by reference to 

their quoted market price of HK$0.66 at the date of acquisition.

(d)	 The Group has elected to measure the non-controlling interests in the 

acquiree at the present ownership instruments’ proportionate share in 

the recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets.

(e)	 The acquisition-related costs of RMB13,391,000 have been expensed 

and are included in administrative expenses. The attributable costs of 

the issuance of the equity instruments of approximately RMB44,000 

(equivalent to HK$50,000).

(f)	 The gross amount of accounts and other receivables was 

RMB566,367,000 and it is expected that certain portion of the 

contractual amounts cannot be collected.
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36. 業務合併（續）

本報告期內

於2021年4月及2021年5月，本集團以現
金代價人民幣1,020,000元收購青島金量科
技有限公司（「金量科技」）的51%股權，及
以現金代價人民幣1,020,000元收購九棲科
技（杭州）有限公司（「九棲科技」）的51%股
權。金量科技及其附屬公司主要在中國從事

新媒體廣告業務及平台認證業務。九棲科技

及其附屬公司主要在中國從事直播運營及教

育培訓業務。進行該等收購事項的目的是擴

大本集團的增值電信及相關服務業務，並已

使用收購法入賬。於2021年11月，本集團
已出售被投資方的36%股權。

金量科技及九棲科技的可識別資產及負債於

收購日期的公平值如下：

36.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

During the current reporting period

In April 2021 and May 2021, the Group acquired 51% 
equity interest in both Qingdao Jinliang Technology Co., Ltd. 
(青島金量科技有限公司 ) (“Jinliang Technology”) at a cash 
consideration of RMB1.02 million and Jiuqi Technology 
(Hangzhou) Co., Ltd. (九棲科技 (杭州 )有限公司 ) (“Jiuqi 
Technology”) at a cash consideration of RMB1.02 million. 
Jinliang Technology and its subsidiaries principally engaged 
in new media advertising business and platform certification 
business in the PRC. Jiuqi Technology and its subsidiaries 
principally engaged in live broadcast operation and 
education training business in the PRC. These acquisitions 
were made with the objective to expand the Group’s value-
added telecommunication and related services business and 
have been accounted for using the acquisition method. In 
November 2021, the Group had disposed of 36% equity 
interests for both investees.

The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of 
Jinliang Technology and Jiuqi Technology as at the date of 
acquisition was as follows:

   

Jinliang 
Technology

Jiuqi 
Technology Total

金量科技 九棲科技 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

Purchase consideration transferred: 已轉讓收購代價：
Cash consideration 現金代價 1,020 1,020 2,040

     

Fair value: 公平值：
Plant and equipment (note 16) 廠房及設備（附註16） 1,574 67 1,641
Accounts receivable 應收賬款 14,727 – 14,727
Prepayments and other receivables 預付款項及其他應收

款項 695 1,105 1,800
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 2,623 142 2,765
Accounts payable 應付賬款 (15,285) – (15,285)
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計

費用 (13,716) (3,598) (17,314)
     

Net identifiable liabilities acquired 已收購可識別負債淨值 (9,382) (2,284) (11,666)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 4,597 1,119 5,716
Goodwill (note 18) 商譽（附註18） 5,805 2,185 7,990
     

Total consideration 總代價 1,020 1,020 2,040
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36. 業務合併（續）

本報告期內（續）

有關收購附屬公司的現金流量分析如下：

備考

金量科技及九棲科技各自自報告期內彼等各

自的收購日期起分別為本集團貢獻總收入人

民幣77,432,000元及人民幣1,490,000元以
及貢獻虧損淨額人民幣8,939,000元及人民
幣3,746,000元。倘該等公司自2021年4月
1日起綜合入賬，則綜合損益及其他全面收
益表將顯示備考收入人民幣78,946,000元及
年內虧損人民幣13,144,000元。

36.	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (Continued)

During the current reporting period (Continued)

An analysis of the cash flows in respect of the acquisition of 
subsidiaries is as follows:

   

Jinliang 
Technology

Jiuqi 
Technology Total

金量科技 九棲科技 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

Cash and cash equivalents paid 已付現金及現金等價物 (1,020) (1,020) (2,040)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired 已收購現金及現金等 

價物 2,623 142 2,765
     

Total net cash inflow/(outflow) 淨現金流入╱（流出） 
總額 1,603 (878) 725

     

Pro-forma

Each of J inl iang Technology and J iuqi Technology 
contr ibuted total  revenue of RMB77,432,000 and 
RMB1,490,000 respectively and contributed net loss of 
RMB8,939,000 and RMB3,746,000 to the Group from their 
respective acquisition date during the reporting period. Had 
these companies been consolidated from 1 April 2021, the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income would have shown pro-forma 
revenue of RMB78,946,000 and loss for the year of 
RMB13,144,000.
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37. 出售附屬公司

誠如附註36所述，本集團出售金量科技及
九棲科技的36%股權，現金所得款項分別
為人民幣720,000元及人民幣720,000元。
出售36%股權後，本集團無權委任任一被
投資方的董事，並對被投資方均不再擁有任

何控制權或重大影響力。自此，本集團將金

量科技及九棲科技的餘下15%股權分別入
賬列作按公平值計入損益的金融資產及按公

平值計入其他全面收益的權益工具。終止控

制時，已出售資產淨值、出售收益及其現金

流入淨額如下：

37.	 DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

As referred to in note 36, the Group disposed of 36% equity 
interest in Jinliang Technology and Jiuqi Technology, for 
cash proceeds of RMB720,000 and RMB720,000, 
respectively. Upon the disposal of 36% equity interest, the 
Group has no right to appoint directors to either investee 
and have any ceased to have control nor significant 
influence over both investees. The Group has accounted for 
the remaining 15% equity interest in Jinliang Technology as 
financial assets at FVTPL and Jiuqi Technology as equity 
instrument at FVTOCI since then. At the time of ceasing 
control, the net assets disposed of, gain on disposal and net 
cash inflow thereof, were as follows:

   

Jinliang 
Technology

Jiuqi 
Technology Total

金量科技 九棲科技 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

Net liabilities disposed of: 已出售負債淨值：

Plant and equipment (note 16) 廠房及設備（附註16） 1,989 478 2,467
Accounts receivable 應收賬款 5,217 122 5,339
Prepayments and other 

receivables
預付款項及其他應收

款項 8,130 692 8,822
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 5,162 88 5,250
Accounts payable 應付賬款 (2,646) (859) (3,505)
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計

費用 (36,173) (6,551) (42,724)
Goodwill (note 18) 商譽（附註18） 5,805 2,185 7,990

     

(12,516) (3,845) (16,361)
     

Cash consideration 現金代價 720 720 1,440
Net liabilities disposed of 已出售負債淨值 12,516 3,845 16,361
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (8,977) (2,955) (11,932)
Fair value of retained interests 保留權益的公平值 300 300 600
     

Gain on disposal 出售收益 4,559 1,910 6,469
     

Cash consideration received 已收現金代價 – 720 720
Cash and cash equivalents disposed 已出售現金及現金等 

價物 (5,162) (88) (5,250)
     

Total net cash (outflow)/inflow 淨現金（流出）╱流入 
總額 (5,162) 632 (4,530)
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38. 退休福利計劃

香港

本集團參與根據強制性公積金計劃條例於

2000年12月設立的強積金計劃。該計劃的
資產獨立於本集團的資產，由受託人控制的

基金持有。

就強積金計劃成員而言，本集團按相關工資

成本的5%向強積金計劃供款，惟以每名僱
員30,000港元的工資成本為限，且該供款與
僱員的供款一致。

中國

本集團於中國的僱員為由中國政府營運的國

營退休福利計劃的成員。本集團須向退休福

利計劃作出由各當地政府機關釐定的工資成

本的特定百分比供款以撥付福利。本集團在

退休福利計劃下的唯一責任是根據計劃作出

特定供款。

38.	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEMES

Hong Kong

The Group participates in the MPF Scheme established under 
the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance in 
December 2000. The assets of the schemes are held 
separately from those of the Group in funds under the 
control of trustees.

For members of the MPF Scheme, the Group contributes 5% 
of the relevant payroll costs to the MPF Scheme subject only 
to the maximum level of payroll costs of HK$30,000 per 
employee, which contribution is matched by the employees.

The PRC

The employees of the Group in the PRC are members of a 
state-managed retirement benefits scheme operated by the 
PRC government. The Group is required to contribute a 
specified percentage of payroll costs as determined by 
respective local government authority to the retirement 
benefits scheme to fund the benefits. The only obligation of 
the Group with respect to the retirement benefits scheme is 
to make the specified contributions under the scheme.
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39.	 RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING 
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities 
arising from financing activities, including both cash and 
non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities 
are those for which cash flow were, or future cash flows will 
be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statements of cash 
flows as cash flows from financing activities.

      

Bank and 
other 

borrowings
Lease 

liabilities
Consideration 

payable Total
銀行及

其他借款 租賃負債 應付代價 總計
(Note 32) (Note 33) (Note 36)

（附註32） （附註33） （附註36）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
      

At 1 April 2020 於2020年4月1日 – 6,339 – 6,339

Changes from financing cash 
flows:

融資現金流量變動：

Interest paid 已付利息 (914) (811) – (1,725)
Repayment 償還 (26,000) (9,807) – (35,807)

      

Total changes from financing 
cash flows

融資現金流量變動 
總額 (26,914) (10,618) – (37,532)

      

Other changes: 其他變動：

Acquisition of subsidiaries 收購附屬公司 55,000 26,084 256,149 337,233
Lease commencement 租賃開始 – 6,660 – 6,660
Exchange difference 匯兌差額 – (1,259) – (1,259)
Interest expenses (Note 8) 利息開支（附註8） 914 811 4,688 6,413

      

Total other changes 其他變動總額 55,914 32,296 260,837 349,047
      

39. 財務活動產生負債的對賬

下表詳列本集團因財務活動產生負債的變

動，包括現金及非現金變動。財務活動產生

的負債為該等現金流量已或未來現金流量將

會於本集團的綜合現金流量表分類為財務活

動產生現金流量。
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Bank and 
other 

borrowings
Lease 

liabilities
Consideration 

payable Total
銀行及

其他借款 租賃負債 應付代價 總計
(Note 32) (Note 33) (Note 36)

（附註32） （附註33） （附註36）
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
      

At 31 March 2021 and  
1 April 2021

於2021年3月31日
及2021年4月1日 29,000 28,017 260,837 317,854

Changes from financing cash 
flows:

融資現金流量變動：

Interest paid 已付利息 (1,815) (1,311) – (3,126)
Repayment 償還 (75,500) (25,346) (70,000) (170,846)
Addition 添置 182,000 – – 182,000

      

Total changes from financing 
cash flows

融資現金流量變動 
總額 104,685 (26,657) (70,000) 8,028

      

Other changes: 其他變動：

Lease commencement 租賃開始 – 46,265 – 46,265
Lease termination 租賃終止 – (9,988) – (9,988)
Interest expense (Note 8) 利息開支（附註8） 7,094 1,311 8,662 17,067

      

Total other changes 其他變動總額 7,094 37,588 8,662 53,344
      

At 31 March 2022 於2022年3月31日 140,779 38,948 199,499 379,226
      

39. 財務活動產生負債的對賬（續）39.	 RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING 
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (Continued)
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40. 關連方交易

除綜合財務報表附註32及36所詳述的交易
外，本集團於截至2022年及2021年3月31
日止年度與關連方進行下列交易。

本集團主要管理層人員的酬金：

執行董事為本集團主要管理層人員。主要管

理層人員薪酬之詳情披露於綜合財務報表附

註11。

41. 資本風險管理

本集團管理其資本以確保本集團實體能夠繼

續持續經營，同時透過優化債務及權益結餘

為股東提供最高回報。多年來，本集團的總

體戰略保持不變。

本集團的資本結構包括銀行結餘及現金、借

貸及本公司擁有人應佔權益，包括股本、保

留溢利及其他儲備。

董事定期檢討資本架構。作為本次審查的一

部分，董事考慮了資本成本以及與各類資本

相關的風險。根據董事的推薦意見，本集團

將透過派付股息、發行新股及回購股份以及

發行新債或贖回現有債務等方式平衡其整體

資本架構。

於2021年3月31日，本集團一間附屬公司（即
中植資本企業融資）受證券及期貨事務監察

委員會（「證監會」）規管，且須根據證監會規

則遵守若干最低資本規定。於2021年3月
31日，證監會規則所規定之流動資本為
3,000,000港元。管理層定期監管中植資本
企業融資之流動資本，以確保其遵照證監會

採納之《證券及期貨（財政資源）規則》，滿足

最低流動資本規定。截至2022年3月31日
止年度，本集團已出售中植資本企業融資。

40.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions detailed in notes 32 and 36 
to the consolidated financial statements, the Group had the 
following transactions with related parties during the years 
ended 31 March 2022 and 2021.

Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

The executive Directors are the key management personnel 
of the Group. Details of their remuneration are disclosed in 
Note 11 to the consolidated financial statements.

41.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the 
Group will be able to continue as a going concern while 
maximising the return to shareholders through the 
optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Group’s 
overall strategy remains unchanged over years.

The capital structure of the Group consists of bank balances 
and cash, borrowings and equity attributable to owner of 
the Company, comprising share capital, retained profits and 
other reserves.

The Directors review the capital structure on a periodical 
basis. As part of this review, the Directors consider the cost 
of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. 
Based on recommendations of the Directors, the Group will 
balance its overall capital structure through the payment of 
dividends, new share issues and share buy-backs as well as 
the issue of new debts or the redemption of existing debt.

As at 31 March 2021, a subsidiary of the Group (i.e. ZZCF) 
was regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission (the 
“SFC”) and was required to comply with certain minimum 
capital requirements according to the rules of the SFC. The 
required liquid capital according to the rules of the SFC was 
HK$3,000,000 as at 31 March 2021. The management 
monitored ZZCF’s liquid capital regularly to ensure it meets 
the minimum liquid capital requirement in accordance with 
the Securities and Futures (Financial Resources) Rules 
adopted by the SFC. During the year ended 31 March 2022, 
the Group disposed ZZCF.
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41.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The gearing ratio is computed by dividing the Group’s 
borrowings by the Group’s equity as follow:

   

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Borrowings 借貸 140,779 29,000
Total equity 權益總額 1,091,253 1,015,631
Gearing ratio 負債比率 12.9% 2.9%
    

42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Categories of financial instruments

   

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Financial assets 金融資產
Equity instrument at FVTOCI 按公平值計入其他全面收益的 

權益工具 15,564 1,328
Financial assets at FVTPL 按公平值計入損益的金融資產 4,880 5,061
Amortised cost 攤銷成本 638,530 553,485
    

658,974 559,874
    

Financial liabilities 金融負債
Financial liabilities at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量的金融負債 442,389 360,854
    

The Group’s major financial instruments comprise of bank 
balances and cash, loan receivables, deposits, accounts 
receivable and other receivables, financial assets at FVTPL, 
accounts payable, other payables and accruals, consideration 
payable, borrowings and lease liabilities. Details of the 
financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes. The 
risks associated with these financial instruments include 
market risks (currency risk, interest rate risk and other price 
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to 
mitigate these risks are set out below. The management 
manages and monitors these exposures to ensure 
appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and 
effective manner. There has been no change to the types of 
the Group’s exposure in respect of financial instruments or 
the manner in which it manages and measures the risks.

41. 資本風險管理（續）

負債比率按本集團的借貸除以本集團的權益

計算如下：

42. 金融工具

金融工具的類別

本集團的主要金融工具包括銀行結餘及現

金、應收貸款、按金、應收賬款及其他應收

款項、按公平值計入損益的金融資產、應付

賬款、其他應付款項及應計費用、應付代

價、借貸及租賃負債。有關金融工具的詳情

於各附註中披露。與該等金融工具相關的風

險包括市場風險（貨幣風險、利率風險及其

他價格風險）、信貸風險及流動性風險。以

下列出如何減輕該等風險的政策。管理層對

該等風險進行管理及監控，以確保及時有效

地採取適當措施。本集團就金融工具所承擔

風險之種類或其管理及計量風險之方式概無

變動。
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42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策

市場風險

貨幣風險

本集團面臨以相關實體功能貨幣以外的貨幣

計值的應收貸款、按金、應收賬款、其他資

產及應收款項、銀行結餘及其他應付款項及

應計費用產生的貨幣風險。管理層管理並監

控此風險，以確保及時有效地採取適當措施。

於報告期末，本集團以外幣計值的貨幣資產

及貨幣負債的賬面值如下：

42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies

Market risk

Currency risk

The Group’s exposure to currency risk attributable to loan 
receivables, deposits, accounts receivable, other assets and 
receivables, bank balances and other payables and accruals 
which are denominated in the currencies other than the 
functional currency of the entity to which they related. The 
management manages and monitors this exposure to ensure 
appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and 
effective manner.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency 
denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the 
end of the reporting period are as follows:

      

Liabilities Assets

負債 資產
2022年 2021年 2022年 2021年

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
      

US$ 美元 – – 10,290 32,350
HK$ 港元 7,497 4,391 28,741 84,992
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on 
a 5% increase/decrease in functional currency of respective 
entities against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the 
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk 
internally to key management personnel and represents 
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible 
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis 
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated 
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of 
the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency 
rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in post- 
tax profit, where functional currency of respective foreign 
entities had weakened 5% against the relevant foreign 
currency. For a 5% strengthening of functional currency of 
respective entities against the relevant foreign currency, 
there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit 
and the balances below would be negative.

   

US$ HK$

美元 港元
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

2022 2022年
Decrease in profit for the year 年內溢利減少 429 1,061
    

2021 2021年
Decrease in profit for the year 年內溢利減少 1,351 3,365
    

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

貨幣風險（續）

敏感度分析

以下敏感度分析乃根據相關實體之功能貨幣

兌相關外幣之升值╱貶值5%釐定。5%為
向主要管理層人員在內部報告外幣風險及管

理層評估外匯匯率合理潛在變動時所使用之

敏感度比率。敏感度分析僅包括以外幣計值

之尚未支付貨幣項目，並於報告期末按5%
之外幣匯率變動調整彼等之換算。以下正數

表示除稅後溢利增加，當中相關海外實體的

功能貨幣兌相關外幣貶值5%。如相關實體
功能貨幣兌相關外幣升值5%，則會對溢利
產生同等及相反之影響，而以下結餘將為負。
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in 
relation to variable-rate bank balances (see note 28 for 
details). The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly 
concentrated on the fluctuation of interest rates on bank 
balances and deposits.

The management considers the cash flow interest rate risk 
in relation to variable-rate bank balances is insignificant and 
therefore no sensitivity analysis on such risk has been 
prepared.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from held 
for trading investments. The Group’s equity price risk is 
mainly concentrated on equity instruments operating in 
securities and brokerage and internet industry sectors 
quoted in the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and National 
Association of Securities Dealers Automated Quotations.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based 
on the exposure to equity price risk at the reporting date. If 
the equity prices of the held for trading investments had 
been 5% higher/lower (2021: 5%), post-tax profit for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 would increase/decrease by 
RMB191,000 (2021: RMB211,000) as a result of the 
changes in fair value.

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

利率風險

本集團亦面對與浮息銀行結餘有關的現金流

量利率風險（詳見附註28）。本集團的現金
流量利率風險主要集中於銀行結餘及存款產

生的利率波動。

管理層認為與浮息銀行結餘有關的現金流量

利率風險並不重大，故並無就該等風險編製

敏感度分析。

其他價格風險

本集團面臨持作買賣投資產生的股價風險。

本集團的股價風險主要集中在香港聯交所及

納斯達克掛牌的證券經紀以及互聯網行業類

的股票。

敏感度分析

以下敏感度分析乃根據報告日期的股價的風

險敞口釐定。如持作買賣投資股價上漲╱下

跌5%（2021年：5%），由於公平值出現變
動，截至2022年3月31日止年度的除稅後
溢利將增加╱減少人民幣191,000元（2021
年：人民幣211,000元）。
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment

Before accepting any new customer, the Group uses an 
internal credit scoring system to assess the potential 
customer’s credit quality and defines credit limits by 
customer. Limits and scoring attributed to customers are 
reviewed twice a year. Other monitoring procedures are in 
place to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover 
overdue debts. The Group’s major customers are mostly 
reputable public entities.

The Group has concentration of credit risk as 24% (2021: 
23%) of the total accounts receivable was due from the 
Group’s largest customer and 61% (2021: 62%) of the total 
accounts receivable was due from the Group’s top five 
customers as at 31 March 2022.

At the end of each reporting period, the carrying amount of 
the respective recognised financial assets of the Group as 
stated in the consolidated statements of financial position, 
respectively best represents the Group’s maximum exposure 
to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group 
due to fa i lure to d ischarge an obl igat ion by the 
counterparties.

In order to minimise the credit risk for accounts receivable, 
the management of the Group has delegated a team 
responsible for determination of credit limits, credit 
approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that 
follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In 
addition, except for items that are subject to individual 
evaluation, which are assessed for impairment individually, 
the remaining accounts receivable are grouped under a 
provision matrix according to internal credit rating based on 
shared credit risk characteristics by reference to repayment 
histories for recurring customers and current past due 
exposure for the new customers. In addition, the Group 
performs impairment assessment under expected credit loss 
model for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2022, 
respectively. Details of the quantitative disclosures are set 
out below in this note.

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估

在接受任何新客戶之前，本集團會採用內部

信貸評分系統評估潛在客戶的信貸質素，並

界定該客戶的信貸限額。授予客戶之信貸上

限及評分每年檢討兩次。其他監控程序已予

部署，以確保採取跟進行動收回逾期債務。

本集團的主要客戶大多數為信譽良好的公眾

實體。

於2022年3月31日，由於應收賬款總額之
24%（2021年：23%）來自本集團最大客戶
及應收賬款總額之61%（2021年：62%）來
自本集團五大客戶，故本集團擁有集中信貸

風險。

於各報告期末，本集團分別於綜合財務狀況

表呈列的各項已確認金融資產的賬面值最能

表示因對手方未能履行責任而將令本集團蒙

受財務損失的本集團最高信貸風險。

為盡量減低應收賬款之信貸風險，本集團管

理層已指派一支團隊負責釐定信貸額度、信

貸批核及其他監控程序，以確保採取跟進行

動收回逾期債務。此外，除須進行個別評估

的項目（個別進行減值評估）外，剩餘應收賬

款參考經常性客戶的還款記錄及新客戶的現

時逾期風險，根據基於共享信貸風險特徵作

出的內部信貸評級於撥備矩陣下進行分組。

此外，本集團於截至2021年及2022年3月
31日止年度分別根據預期信貸虧損模式進
行減值評估。定量披露的詳情載於本附註下

文。
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

For other receivables, management makes periodic collective 
assessments as well as individual assessment on the 
recoverability of other receivables based on historical 
settlement records and past experience. The directors of the 
Company believe that there is no material credit risk 
inherent in the Group’s outstanding balance of other 
receivables. As such, the directors of the Company 
considered the risk over ECL to be immaterial after 
considering counterparty financial background and 
creditability. Accordingly, the loss allowance of other 
receivables is measured under 12-month ECL in respect of 
other receivables, amounting to RMB23,000 (2021: 
RMB3,000) as at 31 March 2022.

Before granting the loan advances, the management of the 
Group has obtained an understanding to the credit 
background of the debtors and undertaken an internal 
credit approval process. The management closely monitored 
the subsequent settlement of the individual loan. The loss 
allowance is individually measured at an amount equals to 
12-month ECL since as there had been no significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition. In determining 
the ECL for these assets, the Directors have taken into 
account the financial position of the counterparties, the 
industries they operate, as well as their latest available 
operating results, in estimating the probability of default of 
each of these financial assets occurring within their 
respective loss assessment time horizon, as well as the loss 
upon default in each case. Based on assessment by the 
Directors, the loss given default is low by reference to value 
of collateral and repayment histories of the debtors. The 
Directors consider the 12-month ECL for loan receivables is 
insignificant.

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估（續）

就其他應收款項而言，管理層基於歷史償付

記錄及過往經驗定期共同及個別評估其他應

收款項的可收回性。本公司董事認為本集團

其他應收款項的未償還結餘無重大信貸風

險。因此，本公司董事於考慮對手方的財務

背景及信譽後認為預期信貸虧損風險甚微。

因此，其他應收款項虧損撥備按12個月預
期信貸虧損計量，而其他應收款項於2022
年3月31日的12個月預期信貸虧損為人民
幣23,000元（2021年：人民幣3,000元）。

在授予貸款之前，本集團管理層已了解債務

人的信貸背景並進行內部信貸審批程序。管

理層密切監察個別貸款的後續結算。虧損撥

備乃按相當於12個月預期信貸虧損的金額
個別計量，原因是自初步確認以來信貸風險

並無顯著上升。於釐定該等資產的預期信貸

虧損時，董事已考慮對手方的財務狀況、彼

等經營所在行業及其最新經營業績，以估計

各金融資產在有關虧損評估時間範圍內的違

約概率，以及各種情況下的違約虧損。根據

董事的評估，並參考抵押品的價值及債務人

還款歷史記錄，違約虧損率較低。董事認為

應收貸款的12個月預期信貸虧損屬不重大。



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

197

For the year ended 31 March 2022 截至2022年3月31日止年度

ZZ TECHNOLOGY GROUP COMPANY LIMITED 中植科技集團股份有限公司
2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT 年報

42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Credit risk on bank balances is limited because the 
counterparties are reputable banks with high credit ratings 
assigned by international credit agencies. The Group 
assessed 12-month ECL for bank balances by reference to 
information relating to probability of default and loss given 
default of the respective credit rating grades published by 
external credit rating agencies. Based on the average loss 
rates, the 12-month ECL for bank balances is considered to 
be insignificant.

The Group’s internal credit risk grading assessment 
comprises the following categories:

    

Category Description Accounts receivable Other receivables

類別 說明 應收賬款 其他應收款項
    

Low risk The counterparty has a low risk of default 
and does not have any past-due 
amounts

Lifetime ECL — not 
credit-impaired

12-month ECL

低風險 對手方的違約風險較低，且並無任何逾

期款項

全期預期信貸虧損 
— 並無信貸減值

12個月預期信貸虧損

Watch list The counterparty frequently repays after 
due dates but usually settle in full

Lifetime ECL — not 
credit-impaired

12-month ECL

觀察名單 對手方經常於到日期後還款，惟通常悉

數清償

全期預期信貸虧損 
— 並無信貸減值

12個月預期信貸虧損

Doubtful There have been significant increases in 
credit risk since initial recognition 
through information developed 
internally or external resources

Lifetime ECL — not 
credit-impaired

Lifetime ECL — not 
credit-impaired

存疑 透過內部編製的資料或外部來源顯示信

貸風險自初步確認以來顯著增加

全期預期信貸虧損 
— 並無信貸減值

全期預期信貸虧損 
— 並無信貸減值

Loss There is evidence indicating the asset is 
credit-impaired

Lifetime ECL — not 
credit-impaired

Lifetime ECL — credit-
impaired

虧損 有證據顯示資產出現信貸減值 全期預期信貸虧損 
— 並無信貸減值

全期預期信貸虧損 
— 信貸減值

    

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估（續）

由於該等對手方為獲國際信貸機構授予高信

貸評級且信譽良好的銀行，因此銀行結餘之

信貸風險有限。本集團經參考外部信用評級

機構發佈相關信貸評級等級有關違約機率及

違約虧損的資料評估銀行結餘的12個月預
期信貸虧損。根據平均虧損率，銀行結餘的

12個月預期信貸虧損被視為不重大。

本集團的內部信貸風險評級評估包括以下類

別：
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

The tables below detail the credit risk exposures of the 
Group’s f inancial  assets which are subject to ECL 
assessment:

      

Financial assets  
at amortised cost Notes

External  
credit rating

Internal  
credit rating 12m or lifetime ECL

Gross carrying amount 
as at 31 March

按攤銷成本計量的 
金融資產 附註 外部信貸評級 內部信貸評級 12個月或全期預期信貸虧損 於3月31日的賬面總值

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
       

Accounts receivable 23 N/A Note Lifetime ECL (provision matrix) 488,330 311,636

應收賬款 不適用 附註 全期預期信貸虧損（撥備矩陣）

Deposits and other 
receivables

22, 24 N/A Note 12-month ECL 43,382 26,726

按金及其他應收款項 不適用 附註 12個月預期信貸虧損

Lifetime ECL (credit-impaired) 33,625 –

全期預期信貸虧損（信貸減值）
       

77,007 26,762

Loan receivables 21 N/A Note 12-month ECL – 12,690

應收貸款 不適用 附註 12個月預期信貸虧損

Bank balances and cash 27 IG* Note 12-month ECL 86,047 202,710

及現金 投資級別* 附註 12個月預期信貸虧損
       

*	 Investment Grade — The Standard & Poor’s rating of the Group’s 

significant bank accounts

Note:	 As part of the Group’s credit risk management, the Group applies 

internal credit rating for its customers. The following table provides 

information about the exposure to credit risk for accounts receivable 

and deposits and other receivables which are assessed based on 

lifetime ECL provision matrix and 12-month ECL, respectively.

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估（續）

下表詳列本集團須進行預期信貸虧損評估的

金融資產的信貸風險承擔：

* 投資級別 — 本集團主要銀行賬戶的標準普爾 

評級

附註： 作為本集團信貸風險管理的一部分，本集團就其

客戶應用內部信貸評級。下表提供有關應收賬款

以及按金及其他應收款項（分別基於全期預期信

貸虧損撥備矩陣及12個月預期信貸虧損進行評估）

的信貸風險承擔的資料。
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

        

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

2022年3月31日 2021年3月31日

Internal Credit rating 內部信貸評級
Average 
loss rate

Accounts 
receivables

Deposits 
and other 

receivables
Average 
loss rate

Accounts 
receivable

Deposits 
and other 

receivables

平均虧損率 應收賬款
按金及其他
應收款項 平均虧損率 應收賬款

按金及其他

應收款項

RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣 人民幣
        

Gross carrying amount 賬面總值

Receivables carried forward from 
acquired of subsidiaries*

自收購附屬公司 
結轉的應收款項* – – 82,421 19,196

Low risk 低風險 450,278 43,382 211,595 7,566
Watch list 觀察名單 15,053 – 17,620 –
Doubtful 存疑 22,999 – – –
Loss 虧損 – 33,625 – –

        

488,330 77,007 311,636 26,762
        

Loss allowances 虧損撥備

Receivables carried forward from 
acquired of subsidiaries*

自收購附屬公司 
結轉的應收款項* 0.00% – – 0.00% 82 1

Low risk 低風險 0.05% 177 23 0.05% 211 2
Watch list 觀察名單 0.87% 131 – 1.15% 17 –
Doubtful 存疑 12.0% 2,763 – N/A不適用 – –
Loss 虧損 13.8%-100% – 9,761 – –

        

3,071 9,784 310 3
        

*	 The accounts receivable and deposits and other receivables acquired in 

a business combination were initially measured at fair value. There is no 

material difference had it been carried at gross carrying amount less ECL 

allowance since acquisition. Accordingly, no expected credit loss 

allowance is recognised for this balance during the year

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估（續）

* 業務合併獲得的應收賬款以及按金及其他應收款

項初步按公平值計量。倘收購後按賬面總值減預

期信貸虧損撥備列賬則不存在重大出入。因此，

年內概無就此結餘確認任何預期信貸虧損撥備。



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

200

For the year ended 31 March 2022 截至2022年3月31日止年度

ZZ TECHNOLOGY GROUP COMPANY LIMITED 中植科技集團股份有限公司
2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT 年報

42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

The estimated loss rates are estimated based on historical 
observed default rates over the expected life of the debtors 
and are adjusted for forward-looking information that is 
available without undue cost or effort. The grouping is 
regularly reviewed by management to ensure relevant 
information about specific debtors is updated.

As at 31 March 2022, the Group provided RMB3,071,000 
(2020: RMB310,000) impairment allowance for accounts 
receivable, based on the lifetime ECL provision matrix.

As at 31 March 2022, the Group provided RMB9,784,000 
(2021: RMB3,000) impairment allowance for deposits and 
other receivables respectively, based on the 12-month ECL.

The following table shows a movement in lifetime ECL that 
has been recognised for accounts receivable under the 
simplified approach.

   

Lifetime ECL 
(not credit-

impaired)

Lifetime ECL 
(credit-

impaired) Total

全期預期
信貸虧損

（並無信貸減值）

全期預期
信貸虧損

（信貸減值） 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

As at 1 April 2020 於2020年4月1日 – – –
Expected credit losses recognised 已確認預期信貸虧損 310 – 310
     

As at 31 March 2021 於2021年3月31日 310 – 310
Provision of expected credit loss 預期信貸虧損撥備 2,761 – 2,761
     

As at 31 March 2022 於2022年3月31日 3,071 – 3,071
     

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估（續）

估計虧損率乃根據應收款項於預計年期內的

過往已觀察違約率估計，並就毋須耗費不當

成本或努力即可獲得的前瞻性資料作出調

整。管理層會定期檢討分組，以確保有關特

定應收款項的相關資料已更新。

於2022年3月31日，本集團根據全期預期
信貸虧損撥備矩陣就應收賬款計提人民幣

3,071,000元（2020年：人民幣310,000元）
的減值撥備。

於2022年3月31日，本集團根據12個月預
期信貸虧損分別就按金及其他應收款項計提

人民幣9,784,000元（2021年：人民幣3,000
元）的減值撥備。

下表列示已根據簡化法就應收賬款予以確認

的全期預期信貸虧損的變動。
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

The following tables show reconciliation of loss allowances 
that has been recognised for deposits and other receivables.

   

12-month 
ECL

Lifetime ECL 
(credit-

impaired) Total

12個月預期
信貸虧損

全期預期
信貸虧損

（信貸減值） 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

As at 1 April 2020 於2020年4月1日 – – –
Expected credit losses recognised 已確認預期信貸虧損 3 – 3
     

As at 31 March 2021 於2021年3月31日 3 – 3
Provision of expected credit loss 預期信貸虧損撥備 20 9,761 9,781
     

As at 31 March 2022 於2022年3月31日 23 9,761 9,784
     

Liquidity risk

In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors 
and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed 
adequate by the management to finance the Group’s 
operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash 
flows.

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

信貸風險及減值評估（續）

下表列示已就按金及其他應收款項確認的虧

損撥備的對賬。

流動資金風險

為管理流動資金風險，本集團監察及維持管

理層認為充足的現金及現金等價物水平，以

為本集團營運提供資金及降低現金流量波動

影響。
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42.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and 
policies (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

The fol lowing table detai ls the Group’s remaining 
contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. 
The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted 
cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date 
on which the Group can be required to pay. The table 
includes both interest and principal cash flows.

        

Weighted 
average 

interest rate

Repayable 
on demand 

or within 
one year 1-5 years

More than 
5 years

Total 
undiscounted 

cash flows
Carrying 
amount

加權
平均利率

按要求或
於一年內償還 1至5年 5年以上

未貼現
現金流量總額 賬面值

% RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

% 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
        

At 31 March 2022 於2022年3月31日
Accounts payable 應付賬款 – 11,346 – – 11,346 11,346
Other payables and 

accruals
其他應付款項及應計 
費用 – 51,817 – – 51,817 51,817

Consideration payable 應付代價 4 70,000 140,000 – 210,000 199,499
Bank and other borrowings 銀行及其他借款 5.35 140,779 – – 140,779 140,779
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 5.5 22,115 18,975 – 41,090 38,948
        

296,057 158,957 – 455,032 442,389
        

At 31 March 2021 於2021年3月31日
Accounts payable 應付賬款 – 10,564 – – 10,564 10,564
Other payables and 

accruals
其他應付款項及應計 
費用 – 32,436 – – 32,436 32,436

Consideration payable 應付代價 4 70,000 210,000 – 280,000 260,837
Borrowings 借貸 5.35 29,000 – – 29,000 29,000
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 5.5 13,765 15,141 2,877 31,783 28,017
        

155,765 225,141 2,877 383,783 360,854
        

42. 金融工具（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

流動資金風險（續）

下表詳列本集團非衍生金融負債之餘下合約

到期日。該表乃根據金融負債之未貼現現金

流量及本集團可被要求付款之最早日期編

製。該表包括利息及本金現金流量。
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43.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i)	 Fair value of the Group’s financial assets 
and financial liabilities that are measured 
at fair value on a recurring basis

Some of the Group’s financial assets are measured at 
fair value at the end of the year. The information 
about how the fair values of these financial assets are 
determined (in particular, the valuation techniques and 
inputs used) are disclosed in respective notes.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of 
financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at 
amortised cost in the consolidated statement of 
financial position approximate their fair value.

During the years ended 31 March 2022 and 2021, 
there were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and 
Level 3.

Fair value hierarchy as at 31 March 2022

      

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

第一級 第二級 第三級 總計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
      

Financial assets 金融資產
Financial assets at FVTPL 按公平值計入損益的

金融資產 4,580 – 300 4,880
Unquoted equity 

instrument at FVTOCI
按公平值計入其他全

面收益的無報價權

益工具 – – 15,564 15,564
      

4,580 – 15,864 20,444
      

43. 金融工具之公平值計量

(i) 本集團按經常性基準以公平值
計量之金融資產及金融負債之
公平值

本集團之若干金融資產乃按年末之公

平值計量。與該等金融資產公平值的

釐定方法（尤其是所用估值方法及參數）

有關的資料披露於各附註。

董事認為綜合財務狀況表中按攤銷成

本記錄的金融資產及金融負債之賬面

值與其公平值相若。

截至2022年及2021年3月31日止年
度，第一級、第二級及第三級之間並

無轉撥。

於2022年3月31日之公平值層級
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43.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(i)	 Fair value of the Group’s financial assets 
and financial liabilities that are measured 
at fair value on a recurring basis (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy as at 31 March 2021

      

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

第一級 第二級 第三級 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
      

Financial assets 金融資產
Financial assets at FVTPL 按公平值計入損益的

金融資產 5,061 – – 5,061
Unquoted equity 

instrument at FVTOCI
按公平值計入其他全

面收益的無報價權

益工具 – – 1,328 1,328
      

5,061 – 1,328 6,389
      

(ii)	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value 
measurement

   

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Opening balance 期初結餘 1,328 –
Acquired from the acquisition of 

subsidiary
自收購附屬公司收購

– 4,563
Retained interest in former subsidiaries 

(note 37)
於前附屬公司的保留權益 
（附註37） 600 –

Arising from settlement of receivables 因結算應收款項產生 13,936 –
Total gain or loss 收益或虧損總額

— in profit or loss — 損益 – –
— in other comprehensive income — 其他全面收益 – (3,235)
    

Closing balance 期終結餘 15,864 1,328
    

43. 金融工具之公平值計量（續）

(i) 本集團按經常性基準以公平值
計量之金融資產及金融負債之
公平值（續）

於2021年3月31日之公平值層級

(ii) 第三級公平值計量的對賬
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43.	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(ii)	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value 
measurement (Continued)

      

Financial assets
Fair value as at  

31 March
Fair value 
hierarchy

Valuation technique (s) and  
key input(s)

Significant 
unobservable 
input(s)

Relationship of 
unobservable inputs 
to fair value

金融資產 於3月31日之公平值 公平值層級 估值方法及主要參數 重大不可觀察參數
不可觀察參數與
公平值的關係

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

       

Unquoted equity 
investment at FVTOCI 
— 12.14% equity 
investment in a private 
company in the PRC

1,328 1,328 Level 3 Market approach — in the 
approach, the appraisal value 
is based on the market 
capitalisation of the entities in 
similar industries with 
consideration of marketability 
of discount

Market multiples

Discount of lack of 
marketability

The higher the market 
multiples, the higher 
fair value

The higher the discount, 
the lower fair value

按公平值計入其他全面收

益的無報價權益投資 
— 於中國一間私人公
司的12.14%權益投資

第三級 市場法— 在該方法內，評估價
值乃按實體在類似行業的市

值計算，並已計及貼現的市

場流通性

市場倍數

缺乏市場流通性

市場倍數越高，公平值

越高

貼現越高，公平值越低

Unquoted equity 
investment at FVTOCI 
— equity investment in 
a private company in 
the PRC

14,236 – Level 3 Discounted Cash Flow method Discount rate The higher the discount, 
the lower fair value

按公平值計入其他全面收

益的無報價權益投

資— 於中國一間私人
公司的權益投資

第三級 貼現現金流量法 貼現率 貼現越高，公平值越低

Unquoted equity 
investment at FVTPL 
— equity investment in 
a private company in 
the PRC

300 – Level 3 Discounted Cash Flow method Discount rate The higher the discount, 
the lower fair value

按公平值計入損益的無報

價權益投資— 於中國
一間私人公司的權益投

資

第三級 貼現現金流量法 貼現率 貼現越高，公平值越低

       

43. 金融工具之公平值計量（續）

(ii) 第三級公平值計量的對賬（續）
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44.	 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE 
COMPANY

Details of the Group’s principal subsidiaries at the end of the 
reporting period are set out below:

     

Name of subsidiary

Place of 
establishment/
operations

Particulars of 
issued share 

capital/
registered 

capital

Attributable of interest  
held by the Group  

as at 31 March Principal activities

附屬公司名稱 成立╱營運地點
已發行股本╱
註冊資本詳情

於3月31日
本集團所持權益佔比 主營業務

     

2022年 2021年
% %

      

Continuing operations
持續經營業務

KingNine Holdings Limited Cayman Islands US$1,548 100 100 Investment holding
KingNine Holdings Limited 開曼群島 1,548美元 投資控股

Kingwisoft Technology Co., Ltd.*  
(notes 1 and 5)

The PRC US$10,000,000 100 100 Investment holding

金慧融智科技有限公司 
（附註1及5）

中國 10,000,000美元 投資控股

Dalian Kingwisoft Technology Co., 
Ltd.* (“DaLian Kingwisoft”)  
(note 1)

The PRC RMB100,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

大連金慧融智科技股份有限公司

（「大連金慧」）（附註1）
中國 人民幣100,000,000元 後台服務

Shenzhen Kingwisoft Data 
Servcices Co., Ltd*

The PRC RMB33,500,000 100 100 Data centre services

深圳市金慧融智數據服務有限 
公司

中國 人民幣33,500,000元 數據中心服務

Qingdao Nanyou Information 
Technology Co., Ltd* (note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

青島南郵信息技術有限公司 
（附註2）

中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

Dalian Kingwisoft Internet Service 
Outsourcing Co., Ltd.*

The PRC RMB100,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

大連金慧融智網絡服務外包有限

公司

中國 人民幣100,000,000元 後台服務

44. 本公司的附屬公司詳情

報告期末本集團主要附屬公司的詳情載列如

下：
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Name of subsidiary

Place of 
establishment/
operations

Particulars of 
issued share 

capital/
registered 

capital

Attributable of interest  
held by the Group  

as at 31 March Principal activities

附屬公司名稱 成立╱營運地點
已發行股本╱
註冊資本詳情

於3月31日
本集團所持權益佔比 主營業務

     

2022年 2021年
% %

      

Chengdu Rongzhi Hudong 
Technology Co., Ltd.* (note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Comprehensive marketing 
services

成都融智互動科技有限公司 
（附註2）

中國 人民幣10,000,000元 全面營銷服務

Wuhan Kingwisoft Technology 
Co., Ltd.* (note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

武漢金慧融智科技有限公司 
（附註2）

中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

Leshan Kingwisoft Technology Co., 
Ltd.* (note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

樂山金慧融智科技有限公司 
（附註2）

中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

Kunshan Kingwisoft Information 
Technology Co., Ltd.* (note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

昆山金慧信息科技有限公司 
（附註2）

中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

Chengdu Kingwisoft Data Services 
Co., Ltd.* (note2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

成都金慧融智數據服務有限公司

（附註2）
中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

Luzhou Kingwisoft Technology 
Co., Ltd.* (note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

瀘州金慧融智數據服務有限公司

（附註2）
中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

Xiangyang Kingwisoft Internet 
Technology Co., Ltd.* (note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 100 100 Back-office services

襄陽金慧互聯網科技有限公司 
（附註2）

中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

44.	 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE 
COMPANY (Continued)

44. 本公司的附屬公司詳情（續）
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Name of subsidiary

Place of 
establishment/
operations

Particulars of 
issued share 

capital/
registered 

capital

Attributable of interest  
held by the Group  

as at 31 March Principal activities

附屬公司名稱 成立╱營運地點
已發行股本╱
註冊資本詳情

於3月31日
本集團所持權益佔比 主營業務

     

2022年 2021年
% %

      

Dalian Zhiyin Internet Technology 
Co., Ltd.* (note 2)  
(“Dalian Zhiyin”)

The PRC RMB28,000,000 60 60 Back-office services

大連智銀互聯網科技有限公司 
（附註2）（「大連智銀」）

中國 人民幣28,000,000元 後台服務

Mianyang Kingwisoft Zhiyuan 
Internet Service Co., Ltd.*  
(note 2)

The PRC RMB10,000,000 60 60 Back-office services

綿陽金慧致遠互聯網服務有限 
公司（附註2）

中國 人民幣10,000,000元 後台服務

ZZCI Corporate Services Limited Hong Kong HK$1 100 100 Provision of corporate services
中植資本企業服務有限公司 香港 1港元 提供企業服務

Discontinued operations
已終止經營的業務

ZZCI Corporate Finance Limited Hong Kong HK$10,141,140 – 100 Provision of corporate advisory 
and investment advisory 
services

中植資本企業融資有限公司 香港 10,141,140港元 提供企業顧問及投資顧問服務

ZZ Capital International (US) LLC USA – – 100 Money lending
ZZ Capital International (US) LLC 美國 – 借貸

Asian Capital (Qianhai) Investment 
Management Limited* (note 5)

The PRC US$400,000 – 100 Investment holding

深圳前海卓亞股權投資基金管理

有限公司（附註5）
中國 400,000美元 投資控股

44.	 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE 
COMPANY (Continued)

44. 本公司的附屬公司詳情（續）
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44.	 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE 
COMPANY (Continued)

note 1:	DaLian Kingwisoft and its subsidiaries (collectively the “DaLian 
Kingwisoft Group”), which are among the entities acquired in the 
Acquisition, engage in business of provision of value-added 
telecommunications services that is subject to restrictions imposed by 
relevant PRC laws on foreign investors of foreign-invested 
telecommunication enterprises which engage in the provision of 
value-added telecommunications services.

Due to such restrictions under the relevant PRC laws, and as advised 
by the PRC legal adviser of the Company, it was not viable for 
KingNine to directly hold any equity ownership in the DaLian 
Kingwisoft Group. Instead, KingNine, in line with common practice in 
industries in the PRC subject to restrictions imposed by the PRC laws 
on relevant foreign investors and/or foreign ownership on foreign- 
invested enterprises, achieves effective control over, and receives the 
entire economic benefits generated by the DaLian Kingwisoft Group 
through a series of contractual agreements entered between 
Kingwisoft Technology Co., Ltd.* (金慧融智科技有限公司) (the 
“WFOE”), an indirect wholly foreign owned subsidiary of KingNine 
established in the PRC, on one hand, and each of the DaLian 
Kingwisoft and its registered shareholders, on the other hand (the 
“Contractual Arrangements”).

As a result of the Contractual Arrangements, the Group has rights to 
variable returns from its involvement with the DaLian Kingwisoft 
Group, has the ability to affect those returns through its power over 
the DaLian Kingwisoft Group, and is considered to have control over 
the DaLian Kingwisoft Group. Consequently, the DaLian Kingwisoft 
Group is considered to be subsidiaries of the Group and the financial 
statements of the DaLian Kingwisoft Group are included in the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements from 15 October 2020, the 
date of the Completion.

However, there are uncertainties regarding the interpretation and 
application of current and future PRC laws and regulations which 
could affect the Company’s ability to exercise control over the DaLian 
Kingwisoft Group, its right to receive substantially all of the economic 
interest generated by the DaLian Kingwisoft Group, and its ability to 
consolidate the financial results of the DaLian Kingwisoft Group into 
the Group’s consolidated financial statements. The Company believes 
that, based on the legal opinion obtained from the Company’s PRC 
legal adviser, the Contractual Arrangements are legally binding and 
enforceable and do not violate current PRC laws and regulations.

note 2:	These are subsidiaries of DaLian Kingwisoft.

note 3:	The above summary lists only the subsidiaries which, in the opinion of 
the Directors, principally affected the results or assets of the Group. 
To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the 
Directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

note 4:	Except for KingNine Holdings Limited, the above principal subsidiaries 
are all held indirectly by the Company.

note 5:	These are wholly foreign owned enterprises.

note 6:	None of the subsidiaries had issued any debt securities at the end of 
the year.

*	 English name for identification only

44. 本公司的附屬公司詳情（續）

附註1： 大連金慧及其附屬公司（統稱「大連金慧集團」）
為收購事項中收購的實體之一，其從事提供增

值電信服務業務，並且受有關中國法律對從事

提供增值電信服務的外商投資電信企業的外國

投資者的限制。

 由於相關中國法律項下的有關限制及誠如本公

司的中國法律顧問所告知，KingNine直接持有
大連金慧集團的任何股權並不切實可行。相反，

遵循受中國法律對相關外國投資者及╱或外資

企業的外資所有權施加之限制所規限的中國行

業一般慣例，KingNine透過金慧融智科技有限
公司（「外商獨資企業」，KingNine於中國成立的
間接外商獨資附屬公司）與各大連金慧及其登記

股東訂立的一系列合約安排（「合約安排」）取得

對大連金慧集團的實際控制權，並獲取大連金

慧集團產生的全部經濟利益。

 由於合約安排，本集團有權享有參與大連金慧

集團所得的可變回報，並有能力透過其對大連

金慧集團的權力影響該等回報，因此被視為控

制大連金慧集團。因此，大連金慧集團被視為

本集團附屬公司，且大連金慧集團的財務報表

自2020年10月15日（收購事項完成日期）起併
入本集團綜合財務報表內。

 然而，現行及未來中國法律及法規的詮釋及應

用存在不明朗因素，可能影響本公司行使對大

連金慧集團控制權的能力、本公司實質上收取

大連金慧集團產生的全部經濟利益的權利，及

本公司將大連金慧集團的財務業績併入本集團

綜合財務報表的能力。本公司認為，基於向本

公司中國法律顧問徵得的法律意見，合約安排

具有法律約束力，可強制執行且並無違反現行

中國法律及法規。

附註2： 該等公司為大連金慧的附屬公司。

附註3： 上述概要僅列出董事認為主要影響本集團業績
或資產的附屬公司。而倘提供其他附屬公司詳

情，董事認為則會使資料過於冗長。

附註4： 除KingNine Holdings Limited外，上述主要附屬
公司均由本公司間接持有。

附註5： 該等公司為外資獨資企業。

附註6： 附屬公司概無於年末發行任何債務證券。
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44.	 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE 
COMPANY (Continued)

Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries that have material 
non-controlling interests

The table below shows details of non-wholly-owned 
subsidiaries of the Group that have material non-controlling 
interests:

     

Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation 
and principal 
place of business

Proportion of 
ownership 

interests and 
voting rights held 

by non-controlling

(Loss)/profit 
allocated to 

non-controlling 
interests

Accumulated 
non-controlling 

interests

附屬公司名稱

註冊成立地點及

主要營業地點：

非控股權益持有

的擁有權及

投票權比例

分配至非控股權益

的（虧損）╱溢利 累計非控股權益

2021年 2021年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

Dalian Zhiyin Dalian 40% 1,023 12,871
大連智銀 大連

Individual immaterial subsidiaries with non-controlling interests (300) 2,856
擁有非控股權益的個別非重大附屬公司
     

723 15,727
     

     

Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation 
and principal 
place of business

Proportion of 
ownership 

interests and 
voting rights held 

by non-controlling

(Loss)/profit 
allocated to 

non-controlling 
interests

Accumulated 
non-controlling 

interests

附屬公司名稱
註冊成立地點及
主要營業地點：

非控股權益持有
的擁有權及
投票權比例

分配至非控股權益
的（虧損）╱溢利 累計非控股權益

2022年 2022年 2022年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

Dalian Zhiyin Dalian 40% 2,840 15,711
大連智銀 大連

Jinliang Technology (note 37) Shanghai 49% (4,380) –
金量科技(附註37) 上海

Jiuqi Technology (note 37) Dalian 49% (1,836) –
九棲科技(附註37) 大連

Individual immaterial subsidiaries with non-controlling interests (19) 4,437
擁有非控股權益的個別非重大附屬公司
     

(3,395) 20,148
     

44. 本公司的附屬公司詳情（續）

擁有重大非控股權益的非全資附屬公司的詳

情

下表列示擁有重大非控股權益的本集團非全

資附屬公司的詳情：



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

211

For the year ended 31 March 2022 截至2022年3月31日止年度

ZZ TECHNOLOGY GROUP COMPANY LIMITED 中植科技集團股份有限公司
2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT 年報

44.	 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE 
COMPANY (Continued)

Summerised financial information in respect of the Group’s 
subsidiary that has material non- controlling interests is set 
out below. The summarised financial information below 
represents amounts before intragroup eliminations.

Dalian Zhiyin

    

2022年 2021年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
    

Current assets 流動資產 39,161 32,835
Non-current assets 非流動資產 5,314 3,566
Current liabilities 流動負債 (4,892) (4,223)
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 (304) –
Equity attributable to owners of the 

Company
本公司擁有人應佔權益

23,568 19,307
Non-controlling interests of Dalian Zhiyin 大連智銀非控股權益 15,711 12,871
    

Revenue 收入 58,225 26,398
Expenses 開支 (51,124) (23,841)
    

Profit and total comprehensive income  
for the year

年內溢利及全面收益總額

7,101 2,557
    

Profit and total comprehensive income 
attributable to owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔溢利及全面收

益總額 4,261 1,534
Profit and total comprehensive income 

attributable to the non-controlling 
interest of Dalian Zhiyin

大連智銀非控股權益應佔溢利及

全面收益總額

2,840 1,023
    

Profit and total comprehensive income  
for the year

年內溢利及全面收益總額

7,101 2,557
    

Net cash inflow from operating activities 經營活動現金流入淨額 1,171 (4,708)
Net cash outflow from investing activities 投資活動現金流出淨額 (1,510) (552)
Net cash outflow from financing activities 融資活動現金流出淨額 (160) –
    

Net cash outflow 現金流出淨額 (499) (5,260)
    

44. 本公司的附屬公司詳情（續）

有關擁有重大非控股權益的本集團附屬公司

的財務資料概要載列如下。以下財務資料概

要載列未計集團內公司間對銷的金額。

大連智銀
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45.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY
    

2022年 2021年
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
     

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investment in subsidiaries 於附屬公司的投資 43 1,012,370 1,032,276
Amounts due from subsidiaries (note) 應收附屬公司款項（附註） 47,241 179,001
Plant and equipment 廠房及設備 23 23 26
     

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 1,059,634 1,211,303
     

Current assets 流動資產
Other assets and receivables (note) 其他資產及應收款項（附註） 416 396
Bank balances and cash (note) 銀行結餘及現金（附註） 11,919 1,092
     

Total current assets 流動資產總額 12,335 1,488
     

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計費用 1,671 919
Amounts due to subsidiaries 應付附屬公司款項 741 17,681
Consideration payables 應付代價 70,000 70,000
     

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 72,412 88,600
     

Net current (liabilities)/assets 流動（負債淨額）╱資產淨值 (60,077) (87,112)
     

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Consideration payables 應付代價 129,499 190,837
     

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 129,499 190,837
     

Net assets 資產淨值 870,058 933,354
     

Equity 權益
Equity attributable to owners of the 

Company
本公司擁有人應佔權益

Share capital 股本 35,395 35,395
Reserves 儲備 834,663 897,959

     

Total Equity 權益總額 870,058 933,354
     

45. 本公司之財務狀況表及儲備
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45.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY 
(Continued)

Note:	 ECL for amounts due from subsidiaries, other assets and receivables 

and bank balances and cash are assessed on a 12-month ECL basis as 

there had been no significant increase in credit risk since initial 

recognition and impairment al lowance is considered to be 

insignificant.

Movement in the Company’s reserves

       
Share 

premium 
(note)

Contributed 
surplus 
(note)

Translation 
reserve

Accumulated 
loss Total

股份溢價
（附註）

繳入盈餘
（附註） 匯兌儲備 累計虧損 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
       

At 1 April 2020 於2020年4月1日 584,124 16,655 58,981 (112,238) 547,522
Share issued 已發行股份 360,528 – – – 360,528
Profit and total comprehensive loss 

of the year
年內溢利及全面 
虧損總額 – – (17,737) 7,646 (10,091)       

At 31 March 2021 and 1 April 2021 於2021年3月31日及
2021年4月1日 944,652 16,655 41,244 (104,592) 897,959

Transfer between reserves 儲備間轉移 – (16,655) – 16,655 –
Profit and total comprehensive loss 

for the year
年內溢利及全面虧損 
總額 – – – (63,296) (63,296)       

At 31 March 2022 於2022年3月31日 944,652 – 41,244 (151,233) 834,663
       

Note:	 The Company’s contributed surplus represents the excess of the fair 

value of the shares of the subsidiaries acquired pursuant to the 

reorganisation prior to the Listing, over the nominal value of the 

Company’s shares issued in exchange thereafter.

45. 本公司之財務狀況表及儲備（續）

附註： 應收附屬公司、其他資產及應收款項以及銀行結

餘及現金的預期信貸虧損按12個月預期信貸虧損

基準進行評估，原因是自初步確認以來信貸風險

並無顯著增加及減值撥備被視為並不重大。

本公司之儲備變動

附註： 本公司的繳入盈餘指於上市前根據重組收購的附

屬公司股份公平值超過就此進行交換而已發行的

本公司股份面值的數額。
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46.	 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

On 12 May 2022, the Group entered into an equity transfer 
framework agreement with Sichuan Zhiyunan Fanglue Data 
Technology Group Co., Ltd. (“the Vendor”) , pursuant to 
which the Vendor conditionally agreed to sell and the Group 
conditionally agreed to purchase 40% of equity interest in 
Mianyang Kingwisoft Zhiyuan Internet Service Co., Ltd. (the 
“Target Company”) at a consdieration of RMB5,000,000. 
As at 31 March 2022, the Group has 60% of equity interest 
in the Target Company.

The transaction is completed on 10 June 2022 and the 
Target Company became the wholly subsidiary of the 
Group.

47.	 APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements were approved and 
authorised for issue by the Board of the Company on 21 
June 2022.

46. 報告期後事項

於2022年5月12日，本集團與四川致遠方
略數據科技集團有限公司（「賣方」）訂立股權

轉讓框架協議，據此賣方有條件同意出售，

而本集團有條件同意購買綿陽金慧致遠互聯

網服務有限公司（「目標公司」）的40%股權，
代價為人民幣5,000,000元。於2022年3月
31日，本集團擁有目標公司的60%股權。

該交易於2022年6月10日完成，而目標公
司成為本集團的全資附屬公司。

47. 批准綜合財務報表

綜合財務報表已於2022年6月21日獲本公
司董事會批准及授權刊發。
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A summary of the results and of the assets, liabilities and non-
controlling interests of the Group for the last five financial years, 
as extracted from the published audited financial statements and 
re-presented/reclassified as appropriate, is set out below.

       

2021/22年 2020/21年 2019/20年 2018/19年 2017/18年
Re-presented Re-presented Re-presented Re-presented

經重列 經重列 經重列 經重列

(Note)
（附註）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

       

RESULTS 業績
Revenue 收入 865,670 264,368 15,096 3,367 224,368
       

Profit (loss) before tax 除稅前溢利（虧損） 84,016 41,339 1,583 (242,925) 22,757
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (12,886) (10,648) (170) (696) (5,108)
       

Profit (loss) for the year from 
continuing operations

年內持續經營業務 
溢利（虧損） 71,130 30,691 1,413 (243,621) 17,649

Profit/(loss) for the year from 
discontinued operations

年內已終止經營的 
業務溢利╱（虧損） 5,825 (3,815) – – –

       

Profit/(loss) for the year 年內溢利╱（虧損） 76,955 26,876 1,413 (243,621) 17,649
       

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 80,350 26,153 1,413 (243,621) 17,649
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (3,395) 723 – – –

       

76,955 26,876 1,413 (243,621) 17,649
       

本集團於過去五個財政年度之業績及資產、負債

及非控股權益摘要（乃摘錄自已刊發之經審核財務

報表，並經重列╱重新分類（如適用））載於下文：



Five Years’ Financial Summary
五年財務概要

216

ZZ TECHNOLOGY GROUP COMPANY LIMITED 中植科技集團股份有限公司
2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT 年報

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

    

As at 31 March
於3月31日

2022年 2021年 2020年 2019年 2018年
Re-presented Re-presented Re-presented Re-presented

經重列 經重列 經重列 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

       

Total assets 總資產 1,574,100 1,415,441 668,692 613,220 809,723
Total liabilities 總負債 (482,847) (399,810) (20,062) (8,322) (16,154)
       

Net assets 資產淨值 1,091,253 1,015,631 648,630 604,898 793,569
       

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 1,071,105 999,904 648,630 604,898 793,569
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 20,148 15,727 – – –

       

1,091,253 1,015,631 648,630 604,898 793,569
       

Note:	 The financial services segment has been classified as discontinued operations 

of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2022, the Group has re-presented 

the comparative information in 2020/21 in this regard.

資產及負債

附註： 金融服務分部已於截至 2022年3月31日止年度分類為本

集團的已終止經營的業務，本集團已就此重列 2020/21

年度的比較資料。
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